
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

30 January 2025 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a Special Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Monday, 10 February 2025 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Chief Executive 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

Item No. Page No. 
  
1. COUNCIL MINUTES 

 
1 - 10 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

4. MERSEY GATEWAY 11 - 80 



COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 4 December 2024 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors Abbott, Ball, Begg, Bevan, Bramwell, Carlin, Connolly, 
Dennett, Davidson, Fry, Garner, Gilligan, Harris, S. Hill, V. Hill, Hughes, 
Hutchinson, Jones, Leck, M. Lloyd Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, 
Logan, McDermott, A. McInerney, T. McInerney, Nelson, N. Plumpton Walsh, 
Ratcliffe, Stockton, Teeling, Thompson, Thornton, Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, 
Wharton, Woolfall and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Baker, Dourley, A. Lowe, McDonough, 
L. Nolan, C. Plumpton Walsh, Rowe, Stretch and Skinner 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Cook, S. Young, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson and 
W. Rourke 
 
Also in attendance:   L. Luddington and M. Green - Grant Thornton UK LLP 

 

 Action 
COU42 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 23 

October 2024 were taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
COU43 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Mayor made the following announcements: 

 
i. a book had been donated to the Council for display 

which contained photos of tiles which had been 
designed by Halton Primary Schools to celebrate the 
50th anniversary of Halton Borough Council; and 

 
ii. the following events had been arranged in aid of the 

Mayor’s charity – the Halton Foundation, all are 
welcome to attend: 

 

 Abba Tribute  – 14 December 2024 

 Soul Night – 13 December 2024 

 

   
COU44 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
  The Leader in his report to Council:  

  

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 1



 welcomed representatives from the Council’s External 
Auditors – Grant Thornton to the meeting; 

 reflected on the recent Peer Review of the Council 
and advised that a report would be made available 
soon; 

 provided an update on the Children Services Ofsted 
Inspection; and 

 gave his best wishes to Members and staff for a 
happy Christmas and thanked everyone for their 
contributions in the past year. 

   
COU45 URGENT DECISION  
  
  The Council considered a report of the Chief 

Executive, on the urgent decisions taken since the last 
meeting of the Council. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Council note the report. 

 

   
N.B. Councillors Wharton and Thompson declared a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in the following item of business (Executive Board 
Minute No EXB42) as they are a Non-Executive Director of Mersey 
Gateway Crossings Board. Councillor Nelson moved and Councillor 
Harris seconded Minute No EXB42. 

 

  
COU46 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board meetings on 24 October and 14 November 2024. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU47 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
  
 The Council considered the minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board meeting on 9 October 2024. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU48 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8  
  
  It was noted that no questions had been submitted 

under Standing Order No. 8. 
 

   
COU49 2024/25 SPENDING AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 - EXB52  
  
 Council was asked to approve the Capital 

Programme as outlined in th
[...]
nd that the Cheshire Fire Authority, the 
Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner, Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority and the Environment 
Agency be so notified; and 

 
2) set the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes as 

follows: 
 

Parish Tax Base 

  
Hale 674 
Halebank 546 
Daresbury 301 
Moore 344 
Preston Brook 373 
Sandymoor 1,645 

 

 
 
Director of 
Finance  

   
COU52 GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 

POLICY 
 

  
 Council considered a report of the Director – Legal and 

Democratic Services, that contained a copy of the Statement 
of Gambling Policy which would come into effect from 31 
January 2025.  

 
 RESOLVED: That Council  
 

1. adopt the Statement of Gambling Policy attached to 
this report to come into effect immediately following 
the expiry of the current policy; and  
 

2. directs that the Director – Legal and Democratic 
Services publishes the Statement of Gambling Policy 
in accordance with section 349 Gambling Act 2005 
and the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority 
Policy Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2006. 

 

   
COU53 MEMBERS ALLOWANCE REVIEW  
  
  Council was asked to approve the process for the 

review of the Members Allowances Scheme. 
 

 RESOLVED: That 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



1) the report be noted; and 
 

2) Council approves the process for the review of the 
Members Allowances Scheme set out. 

Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services  

   
COU54 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
  
  Council considered a copy of the External Auditor’s 

Report 2023/24 which was presented by Michael Green on 
behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
  
 A number of key recommendations and improvement 
recommendations were shown within the report along with 
management’s responses to those recommendations. In 
addition, two Statutory Recommendations had been made 
(Appendix 1) which the Council was required to consider, 
confirm whether the recommendations were accepted and if 
so how they would be
[...]
ecommendation (1) a robust, multi-year 
budget savings plan be prepared as a matter of 
urgency, as required as part of the EFS application. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of 
Finance  

   
COU57 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS AND THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the reports of the following 

Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 23 
October 2024:- 

 

 Children, Young People and Families 

 Employment, Learning and Skills and Community; 

 Safer; 

 Environment and Urban Renewal; and 

 Corporate Services 

 

   
COU58 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
  The Council considered the reports of the following 

Committees in the period since the meeting of Council on 23 
October 2024:- 

 

Page 6



 Development Management; 

 Taxi Licensing Sub Committee; 

 Regulatory Sub Committee; and 

 Appointments Committee 
   
COU59 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be considered, 
exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972; and 

 
2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meet
[...]
ing made but not at the scale and pace 
required to improve services in the manner and pace 
required by the inspecting bodies. 
 
It was decided early on that to not invest is not an option due 
to the potential additional impacts/ramifications financially, 
operationally and reputationally for the Council, and most of 
all the pace and change needed for the children, young 
people and their families of Halton. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
Should approval be given on by the Executive Board on 24 
October 2024 then the Implementation programme will 
commence following the completion of the call-in period, 
from 1 November 2024. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 

Page 8



1) Council be asked to approve the investment as defined 
in the report for improvement programme funding; and 
 

2) delegated authority to approve expenditure of the 
programme budget is given to the Executive Director of 
Children’s Services in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Children & Young People. 

of Children's 
Services  

   
COU61 LEGAL SERVICES TRANSFORMATION REPORT - KEY 

DECISION - EXB57 
 

  
  Council considered a report of the Director Legal and 

Democratic Services, which outlined a Transformation 
Report that presented the most cost effective way in which 
to deliver Legal Services across the Council and options to 
alternate operating models. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Legal Services had gone through several years of 
overspend particularly in respect of Social Care (Children 
and Adult). The Transformation Report considered the most 
cost effective way in which to deliver Legal Services across 
the Council and options for alternate models.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The report provided three options and option three was 
recommended as the most effective means of delivery. 
 
Implementation date 
 
March 2025. 

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
The Executive Board adopts Option Three within the Legal 
Services Transformation Report: 

Interim structure with enhanced efficiency and effectiveness 
in service delivery moving towards consideration of viability 
around the options of: 

 Outsourcing, 

 Formation of a collaboration / shared service with 
another Local Authority, and 

 Wholly owned subsidiary Legal Company. 

And Council approve the necessary funding set out in 
paragraph 5 of the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services  

   

Page 9



 
 

Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 

Page 10



 

 

REPORT TO: 
 

Council 
 

DATE: 
 

10 February 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director – Legal & Democratic Services 
  

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal  

SUBJECT: 
 

Mersey Gateway  
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide  

 
 

1.0 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 
 
 
 
 

1.1 Mersey Gateway Bridge opened to traffic on 14 October 
2017. The Silver Jubilee Bridge reopened to traffic in 
February 2020. 
 

1.2 Since the opening of the Mersey Gateway Bridge, as at 31 
December 2024 there have been approximately 166m 
crossings of the bridges.  
 

1.3 Both bridges are often described as being operated as tolled 
crossings, but strictly speaking motorists pay in the form of a 
road user charge under the Transport Act 2000. The charges 
are anticipated to remain on the crossing until the Mersey 
Gateway Bridge, improvements to the Silver Jubilee Bridge 
and other associated highway network improvements are 
paid for. 
 

1.4 Since tolls were introduced in 2017, they have remained 
unchanged and there is now a need to increase the tolls by 
20% to ensure that in line with the original proposals the 
project remains financially robust without the need for 
additional local or central funding beyond that already 
agreed.  
 

1.5 On 24 October 2024, the Council’s Executive Board received 
a report that outlined the requirement to increase tolls in 
more detail. That report also set out a number of other 
proposed changes to the current arrangements. The 
proposals were addressed in an updated draft Road User 
Charging Scheme Order ("RUCSO") that was appended to 
that report and Council resolved to conduct a consultation on 
the proposed revised RUCSO. 
 

1.6 The consultation duly ran from 4 November 2024 to 16 
December 2024 (inclusive). The Mersey Gateway Crossings 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Board has prepared a report on the consultation responses, 
which is appended to this report at Appendix 2. 
 

1.7 This report asks the Council to make the RUCSO in the form 
at Appendix 1. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Council should, after giving full 

and proper consideration to the responses received to the 
consultation, and having taken them into account 
 

1) confirm that no further consultation is required in 
respect of the updated RUCSO; 
  

2) confirm that no public inquiry is required to be held into 
the making of the updated RUCSO; and 
  

3) make the updated RUCSO in the form (or substantially 
the same form) as that at Appendix 1 and delegate to the  
Director (Legal & Democratic Services) in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder, the authority to take all 
necessary steps to bring the RUCSO into effect and 
make any non-material or consequential amendments as 
are necessary to enable the updated RUCSO to be made. 

 

 
3.0 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 At the Council meeting on 24 October 2024, its Members agreed that 
a consultation be held into a proposed updated RUCSO. 
 

3.2 The background to the updated RUCSO as proposed prior to the 
consultation is detailed in the 24 October 2024 report and is not 
repeated here. 
 

3.3 The reasons for making the updated RUCSO remain unchanged 
since the resolution made by the Council at the 24 October 2024 
meeting. 
 

4.0 
 
4.1 

CONSULTATION 
 
The consultation concluded on 16 December 2024 (inclusive). The 
Mersey Gateway Crossings Board has prepared a report on the 
consultation responses, which is appended to this report at 
Appendix 2. 
 

4.2 The below text summarises the consultation responses received in 
respect of each of the topics outlined in the 24 October 2024 report. 
It should be read alongside the report at Appendix 2, which contains 
a fuller analysis of how the feedback received has been taken into 

Page 12



 

 

account and it is proposed by officers that the Council should 
likewise take it into account. 
 
 

4.3 Toll Increase 
 
Having considered the consultation responses alongside other 

relevant factors, particularly the long-term financial viability of the 

project, the Mersey Gateway Crossings Board recommends the 

20% increase to Halton Borough Council as a necessary measure. 

It is clear that the majority of respondents to this question would 

rather that toll charges do not rise at all, and that if a rise is 

necessary, then the majority would prefer as small a rise as 

possible. Many felt that the proposed 20% increase was too large 

and would significantly impact bridge users. 

 

A number of respondents strongly objected to the principle of 

tolling, saying that the project should be funded through general 

taxation, and some believed (incorrectly) that the bridge has already 

been paid for so that tolls should be removed. 

 

Some respondents understood and provided support for the 

proposed increase on the basis that: 

  

• tolls hadn’t been increased since the bridge opened in 2017  

• the proposed increase was less than cumulative inflation 

during that time, and 

• they felt that the investment in the essential infrastructure 

was important 

The Mersey Gateway Crossings Board and officers understand the 

concerns raised by many respondents about the impact of the 

proposed 20% toll charge increase. However, after over 7 years of 

price stability, a minimum increase of 20% is required to ensure the 

financial robustness of the scheme without additional Government 
[...]
nt factors, the Mersey Gateway Crossings Board 

recommends that the PCN rate increases from £40 to £50. 

 

The vast majority - over 97% - of users pay for their crossings and 

the PCN is there as a deterrent to encourage users to pay for their 

crossings, and so as the cost of the toll for compliant users 

increases, it is appropriate that a proportionate increase in the 

penalty for non-compliance is applied. There are multiple ways of 

paying for the crossing for both the regular and infrequent users 

Page 14



 

 

 

Just over two-thirds (67%) of respondents to this question 

disagreed with the proposal. Just under a quarter (25%) supported 

it, whilst the remaining 8% felt that PCNs should increase by a 

greater amount. 

As the PCN is intended as a deterrent to non-payment, and to 

encourage users to open accounts, the Council could offer the 

opportunity for unregistered users in receipt of their first PCN at the 

new rate to pay the penalty fee, with the proceeds to be converted 

into an account for that user's future use. The Director (Legal & 

Democratic Services) would need to, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder, agree the details of the implementation and 

acceptable circumstances of this offer to those who incur a PCN for 

the first time following the increase on 1st April 2025. 

 

4.6 
 

Local User Discount Scheme (LUDS) 
 
Having considered the consultation responses alongside other 

relevant factors, the Mersey Gateway Crossings Board 

recommends an increase in the registration fee cost of LUDS in line 

with proposed price increase of 20%.  

 

This would be accompanied by an associated discount for those 

customers signed up to Auto Renewal with a Direct Debit. 

  
  
5.0 PROPOSALS 

 
5.1 For the reasons detailed above and in the consultation report, it is 

not considered that any substantive amendment is required to the 
draft updated RUCSO published for consultation as a result of the 
feedback received. 

  
5.2 Accordingly, it is considered that:  

 
5.2.1 as nothing has materially altered from the consultation no new or 

additional consultation is required and sufficient consultation has 
already been undertaken by the Council in respect of the updated 
RUCSO; and 
 

5.2.2 an inquiry does not need to be held into the making of the updated 
RUCSO because all issues have been addressed and no new 
issues have been raised.  
 

6.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

Page 15



 

 

 
 
 

The Orders regulate the toll/charge regime and enforcement 
arrangements. 

  
7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
 The consequence of not increasing tolls on the Council is clearly 

identified within the Grant Funding Letter.  The impact on the 
Council's finances would be negative as set out in the Funding Letter. 
 

8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
  
8.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater 

Independence 
 
None 
 

8.2 Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy 
 
None 
 

8.3 Supporting Children, Young People and Families 
 
None 
 

8.4 Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most In Need 
 
None 
 

8.5 Working Towards a Greener Future 
 
None 
 

8.6 Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community 
 
None 

  
9.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
 Removing the risk of the project becoming financially unsustainable 

through a combination of decreasing Central Government grant 
support and increasing costs, and the Council being exposed to its 
consequences has been carefully considered in arriving at the 
recommendations of this report. 
 
The controls and processes of the Board’s regular financial reporting 
to Central Government and Council will mitigate as far as possible 
any future risk of financial unsustainability developing. 
 
A project risk register covering financial, contractual, operational and 

Page 16



 

 

other risks is maintained by the Board. 
  
10.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
 Other than the matters identified in the rep
[...]
uestions 8

5. Consultation results and analysis 9

Appendices:

• Appendix A 2024 Income and Expenditure Summary

• Appendix B Consultation questionnaire

2

Contents

P
age 34



Executive summary

The Mersey Gateway Crossings Board (MGCB) and 

Halton Borough Council held a six-week consultation 

about proposed changes to toll charges and scheme 

details for the Mersey Gateway and Silver Jubilee 

bridges.

The consultation covered a six-week period starting 

on 4 November and closing on 16 December 2024.

This consultation report summarises:

• The consultation activity

• Common themes of the responses from 

consultees

• Responses from the MGCB to the themes raised 

in the responses

The consultation responses have been used in a 

range of ways:

• By the MGCB and Halton Borough Council 

officers to help inform their report to Halton 

Borough Council and the recommendations it 

includes. 

• To inform ongoing activity and future policy 

decisions undertaken by the MGCB as it works 

with its tolling operator merseyflow to ensure that 

paying for crossings is as easy as possible for 

bridge users.

A full meeting of Halton Borough Council will 

consider the recommendations from the MGCB and 

Halton Borough Council officers and, if necessary, 

approve a new Road User Charging Scheme Order 

(RUCSO) that sets out any new toll charges.

This report and the consultation feedback will be part 

of the information considered by Halton councillors 

as they make final decisions on any changes to toll 

charges and any other details of the scheme.

The changes will then be communicated directly by 

email or letter to all merseyflow customers at least 30 

days prior to their introduction.

Consultation activity

The Mersey Gateway Crossing Board and Halton 

Borough Council would like to thank everyone who 

responded. The consultees collectively provided 

valuable feedback, representing a range of opinions 

on different topics, and we respect and val
[...]

• Toll should be free or at least reduced for Frodsham 

residents who need to use the bridge for work. 19

Theme 3 – Calls for enhanced or extended discounts

Respondents raised a range of potential options and ideas linked to greater discounts. We welcome the feedback and suggestions from consultees. 

Consultee response theme Mersey Gateway Crossing Board response

Increasing the 10% discount that 

account holders currently receive on 

the main toll charge

Introducing extra discounts for a range 

of groups e.g. students, people on low 

incomes, people who work in Halton, 

people classed as essential workers, 

people who drive environmentally 

friendly vehicles etc.

Making monthly passes cheaper 

This consultation and the potential changes to toll charges present a natural opportunity for the Mersey Gateway Crossings 

Board and Halton Borough Council to look at the discount packages that exist and consider whether it is possible to make 

any adjustments to those that could benefit regular users of the bridges whilst maintaining the project as financially robust .

We have to ensure that any changes to discount packages are affordable within the wider context of the Council’s financial 

commitments relating to the Mersey Gateway Project and are deliverable within the powers granted to Halton Borough 

Council by the Department for Transport.

Any extension of the discount scheme to other groups, cheaper monthly passes or a higher discount rate, would create a 

gap in the project finances, that would need to be covered from other resources. As no government funding is available, then 

the gap would need to be covered by increasing the tolls for other road users.

The LUDS scheme being extended to 

those who live outside Halton

The LUDS scheme is funded by Halton Borough Council and the UK Government for eligible Halton residents. It would be up 

to other local authorities to fund similar schemes for residents who live outside Halton.

Making the L

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
At a special meeting of the Council on Monday, 10 February 2025 in the Council 
Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors Ball, Baker, Begg, Bevan, Bramwell, Carlin, Connolly, 
Dennett, Dourley, Fry, Garner, Gilligan, Harris, S. Hill, V. Hill, Hughes, 
Hutchinson, Jones, Leck, M. Lloyd Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, 
Logan, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, T. McInerney, Nelson, P. Nolan, Philbin, Polhill, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, Ratcliffe, Rowe, Ryan, Stockton, Teeling, Thompson, 
Thornton, Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, Wharton, Woolfall and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Abbott, Davidson, Goodall, McDermott, 
McDonough, L. Nolan, N. Plumpton Walsh, Stretch and Skinner 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, S. Young and G. Ferguson 
 
Also in attendance:  One member of the press and six members of the public 

 

 
 Action 

COU62 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 4 

December 2024 were taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
N.B. Councillors Thompson and Wharton declared a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in the following item of business as they are Non-
Executive Directors of Mersey Gateway Crossings Board and they left 
the meeting for the duration of the item. 

 

  
COU63 MERSEY GATEWAY  
  
  Council considered a report of the Director – Legal 

and Democratic Services, that outlined the requirement to 
increase the road user charge for the Mersey Gateway 
Crossings by 20%. On 24 October 2024, the Executive 
Board had considered a report to increase tolls and set out a 
number of proposed changes to the current arrangements. 
The proposals were addressed in an updated draft Road 
User Charging Scheme Order (RUCSO) that was appended 
to the report and Council resolved to conduct a consultation 
on the proposed revised RUCSO.  
 
 The consultation ran from 4 November 2024 to 16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



December 2024 (inclusive). The Mersey Gateway Crossings 
Board had prepared a report on the consultation responses 
which was attached to the report at Appendix 2. The report 
requested the Council to make the RUCSO in the form 
detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the Council after giving full and 
proper consideration to the responses received to the 
consultation, and having taken them into account 
 

1) confirm that no further consultation is required in 
respect of the updated RUCSO; 
  

2) confirm that no public inquiry is required to be held 
into the making of the updated RUCSO; and 
 

3) make the updated RUCSO in the form (or 
substantially the same form) as that at Appendix 1 
and delegate to the Director (Legal & Democratic 
Services) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, the 
authority to take all necessary steps to bring the 
RUCSO into effect and make any non-material or 
consequential amendments as are necessary to 
enable the updated RUCSO to be made. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.37 p.m. 


